

No. 17-1077

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCIS V. LORENZO,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SECURITIES
INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION AND CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DANIEL A. McLAUGHLIN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 839-5300

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
KWAKU A. AKOWUAH*
KURT A. JOHNSON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
kakowuah@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 27, 2018

*Counsel of Record

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

IRA D. HAMMERMAN
KEVIN CARROLL
SECURITIES INDUSTRY &
FINANCIAL MARKETS AS-
SOCIATION
1101 New York Avenue,
N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 962-7382

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae Securities Indus-
try & Financial Markets
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT ERRED BY FAILING TO INTERPRET RULE 10b-5 IN LIGHT OF ESTABLISHED LIMITATIONS ON SECTION 10(b) LIABILITY | 7 |
| A. Section 10(b) Governs The Scope Of Liability Under Rule 10b-5 And Proscribes Only Certain Well-Defined Conduct | 7 |
| B. The D.C. Circuit’s Approach Would Undermine Section 10(b)’s Limitations On Rule 10b-5 Liability | 15 |
| C. The D.C. Circuit’s Interpretation Fails To Take Account Of Other Securities Law Provisions That Expressly Address Misuses Of Statements..... | 19 |
| D. The D.C. Circuit’s Interpretation Will Harm The Securities Markets..... | 24 |
| II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT FAILED TO SEPARATELY DETERMINE WHETHER LORENZO COMMITTED A PUNISHABLE VIOLATION OF SECTION 17(a)(1) | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)..... | 3, 8, 28 |
| <i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... | 4, 11, 12, 14, 22 |
| <i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)..... | 3, 10, 11, 16, 26 |
| <i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)..... | 4, 11 |
| <i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)..... | 3, 7, 8, 27 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... | 26 |
| <i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Landry v. All Am. Assurance Co.</i> , 688 F.2d 381 (5th Cir. 1982)..... | 27 |
| <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)..... | 24 |
| <i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... | 15 |
| <i>Musick, Peeler & Garrett v. Emp’rs Ins. of Wausau</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... | 19 |
| <i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Salman v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)..... | 3, 4, 9, 10, 16 |
| <i>SEC v. Monarch Funding Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 27 |
| <i>SEC v. Quan</i> , 817 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2016)..... | 29 |
| <i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)..... | 4, 12, 17, 24 |
| <i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Chiarella</i> , 588 F.2d 1358 (2d Cir. 1978)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)..... | 11 |

STATUTES AND REGULATION

| | |
|--|----------|
| Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)..... | 23 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)..... | 22 |
| § 77l(a)(1)–(2)..... | 22 |
| § 77o(a)..... | 21 |
| § 77q(a)..... | 27 |
| § 77q(b)..... | 20 |
| § 78i..... | 20, 21 |
| § 78j(b)..... | 4, 9, 27 |
| § 78r(a)..... | 21 |
| § 78t(a)..... | 21 |
| § 78t(e)..... | 17, 21 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5..... | 18, 19 |

AGENCY DECISION

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Flannery</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 3981 (Dec. 15, 2014), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , <i>Flannery v. SEC</i> , 810 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015)..... | 5, 15 |
|---|-------|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| LEGISLATIVE HISTORY | |
| S. 1551, 111th Cong. (2009) | 23 |
| <i>Discussion Draft of Restoring American Financial Stability Act of 2009</i> (Nov. 10, 2009) | 23 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 107-414 (2002) | 23 |
| 156 Cong. Rec. S3569 (daily ed. May 12, 2010) | 23 |
| SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY | |
| Andrew N. Vollmer, <i>SEC Revanchism and the Expansion of Primary Liability Under Section 17(a) and Rule 10b-5</i> , 10 VA. L. & Bus. Rev. 273 (2016) | 18 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Press Release, Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Action Filings Reach Record High for Second Straight Year (Jan. 30, 2018), https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Press-Releases/Securities-Class-Action-Filings-Reach-Record-High | 24 |
| Ctr. for Capital Mkts. et al., <i>Expanding the On-Ramp: Recommendations to Help More Companies Go and Stay Public</i> (2018), https://www.centerforcapitalmarkets.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/IPO-Report_EXPANDING-THE-ON-RAMP.pdf | 25 |
| GAO-11-664, <i>Securities Fraud Liability of Secondary Actors</i> (July 21, 2011) | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Economic Consequences: The Real Costs of U.S. Securities Class Action Litigation</i> (Feb. 28, 2014), https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/research/economic-consequences-the-real-costs-of-us-securities-class-action-litigation | 25 |
| 2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 2017)..... | 17 |
| 1 Louis Loss, Joel Seligman & Troy Paredes, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (5th ed. 2013)..... | 3 |
| Ronald D. Orol, <i>Dodd Unveils Bank Reform Bill Without GOP Support</i> , MarketWatch, Nov. 10, 2009..... | 23 |
| Secs. Indus. & Fin. Mkts. Ass’n, http://www.sifma.org (last viewed Aug. 27, 2018)..... | 1 |
| Press Release, Rep. Maxine Waters, Waters Wins Big for Consumers, Homeowners, Minorities and Shareholders in Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Legislation (June 30, 2010)..... | 23 |
